Mandate granted by the Shareholders to the Directors at the AGM. The General Mandate entitles the

Directors to allot, issue, and otherwise deal with additional Shares not exceeding 20% of the total

issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the AGM. Under the General Mandate, the

Company is authorized to issue up to 837,004,191 new Shares. As at the date of the announcement,

no Shares have been allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate. Accordingly, the

General Mandate is sufficient for the issue of the Subscription Shares and therefore the issue of the

Subscription Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

5

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of

this announcement and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued

share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion Date save

for the issuance of the Subscription Shares):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately following

the Completion of

the Subscription

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Lam Lung On and

Ms. Kwok Ying Lan (Note 1) 2,604,571,000 62.15 2,604,571,000 56.00

Mr. Lin Conghui 5,040,000 0.12 5,040,000 0.11

The Subscriber – – 460,489,606 9.90

Other public Shareholders 1,581,309,559 37.73 1,581,309,559 33.99

TOTAL ISSUED SHARES 4,190,920,559 100 4,651,410,165 100

Note:

1. Mr. Lam Lung On directly holds 1,298,540,000 Shares and Ms. Kwok Ying Lan directly holds 1,306,031,000

Shares. Ms. Kwok Ying Lan and Mr. Lam Lung On are married to each other; therefore, they are deemed to be

interested in the Shares held by each other.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE LAST 12
MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not raised any funds by issuing equity securities during

the 12 months immediately before the date of this announcement.

Date of initial announcement Equity fund raising activity Intended use net proceeds Actual use of proceeds